

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

950 MAIDU AVENUE, SUITE 170, NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-8617 (530) 265-1222 FAX (530) 478-5799 http://mynevadacounty.com

Sean Powers, Agency Director

Agricultural Commissioner

Building Department

Environmental Health

Planning Department

Dept. of Public Works

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: May 10, 2016

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Chris Flores, Agricultural Commissioner

SUBJECT: Resolution authorizing execution of agreement number 16-0172-SA with

the California Department of Food and Agriculture (CDFA) to reimburse the County for costs incurred in the enforcement of Certified Farmers Market Inspections in an amount not to exceed \$7,044.00 for the period

July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2017.

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the Resolution.

<u>FUNDING</u>: This revenue is included in the County Agricultural Commissioner's budget for Fiscal 2016/17 and is provided by CDFA. No budget amendment is needed. There is no impact to the General Fund.

BACKGROUND: Pursuant to Division 17, Chapter 10.5 of the California Food and Agriculture Code, and California Code of Regulations, Title 3, CDFA will disburse funds to Nevada County for costs incurred in the enforcement of the Certified Farmers Market Program.

The County will receive payments for performing inspections, market site inspections, and any necessary investigations, as outlined in the attached Scope of Work.

These services are in addition to other inspection activities being performed by the Agricultural Department.

Item Initiated and Approved by: Chris Flores, Agricultural Commissioner

Submittal Date: 4/14/16

Revision Date: